Numbers 26:50
Authorized King James Version (KJV)

These are the families of Naphtali according to their families:

and they that were numbered of them were forty and five

thousand and four hundred. 

Analysis

Forty  and  five  thousand  and  four  hundred (45,400)—Naphtali  maintained

almost exactly its first census number (53,400 in Numbers 1:43 was likely a scribal

error  for  45,400,  or  this  represents  an  8,000  decline).  Among  the  dramatic

population shifts—Simeon's collapse, Manasseh's explosion—Naphtali held steady.